FCC and IC Test report for parts
15.109, 15.209, ICES 003
Product name : PTO-Controller
Applicant : Zuidberg Frontline Systems B.V.
Contains FCC ID  :SH6MDBT42Q
Contains IC :8017A-MDBT42Q
Test report No. : P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00

Testing ended: 12-07-2022
Overview variants
Type Product description Trademark Type designation
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_3-PINS Zuidberg 8002006 0
Variant  PTO_CONTROLL ER_INT_4-PINS Zuidberg 8002007 0
Main PTO_CONTROLL ER_UNI_8-PINS Zuidberg 8002008 0
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Page 6 of 22
1.4 Product specifications of Equipment under test
Tx Frequency range: BLE: 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Rx frequency range : BLE: 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Antenna type: PCB antenna
Antenna gain: 3.3 dBi
Type of modulation: BLE: GFSK
Emission designator  1M05F1D
Disclaimer: The antenna gain and operating frequency bands are declared by the applicant
1.5 Environmental conditions
Test date 12-07-2022
Ambient temperature 21.8 °C
Humidity 54 %
1.6 Measurement standards
• ANSI C63.4:2014
• ANSI C63.10:2013
1.7 Applicable standards
According to the specifications of the manufacturer, the EUT must comply with the requirements of the
following standards:
• FCC Part 15 Subpart C §15.109
• FCC Part 15 Subpart C §15.209
• ICES 003
1.8 Observation and remarks
The manufacturer provided a radiated sample for radio testing. The EUT contains a pre certified radio module
therefore  only radiated spurious emissions has been measured. The Module model is MDBT42Q-U. AC power
line conducted emissions are not tested as the EUT is vehicle battery operated only.
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Page 7 of 22
1.9 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in paragraph 1.7 of this
report.
The results of the test as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product items as identified in this
report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any properties of product items in this test report, which are
not supported by the tests as specified in paragraph 1.7 “Applicable standards”.
All conducted tests are performed by:
Name : Raoul Tolud, MSc
Review of test methods and report by:
Name : Peter Suringa
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 21-09-2022
Name : Koray Korcum, MSc
Function : Test Engineer
Signature :
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Page 8 of 22
2 Test configuration of the Equipment Under Test
2.1 Test mode
The applicant provided test mode firmware for the radio, in which it was possible to configure the radio to
transmit continuously.
Tested channels:
Technology Channel Frequency (MHz)
              BLE
37 2402
17 2442
39 2480
2.2 Test setups
Radiated emissions test setup 9 kHz – 30 MHz
1.0m
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Page 9 of 22
Radiated emissions test setup 30 MHz - 1 GHz
Radiated emissions test setup above 1 GHz
Report number: P000056040  002 Ver 2.00
Page 10 of 22
2.3 Equipment used in the test configuration
Description Manufacturer Model ID